PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON

1st Session 1952

Appropriation Act, No. 22
of 1952

Date of Assent : September 19, 1952

Printed on the Orders of Government
and published as a Supplement to Ceylon Government
Gazette Part II of September 26, 1952

Printed at the Cevion Govr. Press, Corombo. To be
purchased at the Govr. PuUBLICATIONS BUREAU, COLOMBEBO

Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs. 25, payable in

advance to the SUPERINTENDENT, GOVERNMENT PUBLICATIONS
Bureau, Post QFFICE Box 500, Secretariat, Colombo 1



A ppropriation Act, No. 22 of 1952 3

AN ACT TO MAKE PROVISION FOR THE SERVICE OF THE
FINANCIAL YEAR 1952-53, TO AUTHORISE THE PAY-
MENT BY WAY OF ADVANCE OUT OF THE (CONSOLIDATED
FUND OF MONEYS REQUIRED DURING THAT FINANCIAL
YEAR FOR LoaN IFuND EXPENDITURE, AND TO PRO-
VIDE FOR THE REFUND OF SUCH MONEYS TO THE
CONSOLIDATED FUND.

[Date of Assent: .September 19, 1952]

BE it enacted by the Queen’s Most Excellent
Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the
Senate and the House of Representatives of Ceylon in
this present Parliament assembled, and by the
authority of the same, as follows:—

-

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation
Act, No. 22 of 1952.

‘2. Without prejudice to any other law authoris-
ing any expenditure, sums not exceeding rupees eight
hundred and eighty-three million six hundred and
forty-seven thousand nine hundred and thirty-one in
the aggregate are hereby declared to be payable out of
the Consolidated Fund for the service of the financial
year beginning on October 1, 1952, and ending on
September 30, 1953, and the said sums may be
expended as specified in the First Schedule hereto.

3. (1) In addition to the sums mentioned in
section 2, sums not exceeding rupees three hundred
and seventy-seven million three hundred and forty-
nine thousand six hundred and seventy-six in the
aggregate are hereby declared to be payable by way of
advance out of the Comnsolidated Fund, during the
financial year referred to in that section, for Loan
Fund Ixpenditure, and the said sums may be expended
as specified in the Second Schedule hereto.

(2) Where the total sum paid under sub-section (1)
by way of advance during the financial year beginning
on October 1, 1952, and ending on September 30, 1953,
has not been refunded to the Consolidated Fund out
of the proceeds of any loan authorised to be raised
under any written law, that sum or so much thereof
as has not been so refunded shall be, and is hereby
declared to be, chargeable as if it were expenditure
out of the Consolidated Fund for the service of the
financial year beginning on October 1, 1957, and
ending on September 30, 1958, in addition to any
other sums that may by law be payable, or may by
any written law hereafter enacted be declared to be
payable, for the service of that financial year.

J. N 13 20184~1,417 (9/52)

Short title.

Appropriation
for the financial
year 1952-53.

Payment from
and refund to
Consolidated
Fund of
advances for
Lioan Fund
Expenditure.



Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head '

Head
Head
Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Heud
Head
Head
Head

N e e

-

~

o
O O WO T W N M

)

jar—
o b

A ppropriation Act, No. 22 of 1952
FirsT SCHEDULE

Sums payable for the General Services

BRs.

His Excellency the Governor-General Vote 1 - 408,187
Prime Minister Vote 1 ... . 273,234
Supreme Cour{ Vote 1 .. . . 811,871
Cabineét Office Vote 1 ... .. .. 88,988
Senate Vote 1 416,103
House of Replesentﬂtwes Votle 1 . . 1,196,512
Judicial Service Commission Vole 1T ... .. 71,3872
Public Service Commission Votec ] 169,071
Audit Office Vote 1 1,955,528
Offices of the Leader of the House of Bepwscntatlvgs

and Chief Government Whip Vote 1 . .. 82,847
Minister of Defence and External Aﬂ'an's Vote 1 601,382
Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 2 60,000
Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 3 30,000
Ceylon Defence Vote 1 .. .. 11,618,451
Ceylon Defence Vote 2 .. . 3,375,968
Ceylon Defence Vote 8 4,259,095
Department of External AfTairs Abroad Vote 1 . 581,752
Department of Iixternal Affans Abroad Vote 2 . 196,783
Department of lixternal Affairs Abroad Vote 38 66,848
Department of lixternal Alfars Abroad Vote 4 - 633,413
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote & 212,228
Department of External Alfairs Abroad Vote 6 198,288
Department of External Aflairs Abroad Vote 7 170,318
Department of IExternal Affuirs Abroad Vote 8 195,927
Department of lixternal Affairs Abroad Vote 9O 195,558
Department of Ilixternal Affuirs Abroad Vote 10 269,573
Department of External Alfairs Abroad Vote 11 . 204,837
Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 12 660,250
Police Vote 1 ... 18,688,026
Police Vote 2 . 300,600
Immigration and Emigration Department Vote 1 352,662
Department for Registration of Indian and TPakistamn

Residents Vote 1 2,137,838
Minister of Finance Vote 1 229,080
Treasury Vote 1 .. . 1,847,826
Treasury Vote 2 .. 110
Pensions Vote 1 ... 16,847,578
Public Debt Vote 1 25,600
Loan Board Vote 1 . 22,671
Government Stores Vote 1 1,079,748
Government Stores Vote 2 100
Government Stores Vote 3 100
Department of Income Tax, Hstate Duty and Stamps

Vote 1 2,358,137
Customs Vote 1 2,965,323
Widows’ and Orphans’ Pension Office Vote 1 151,792
Civil Service Vote 1 ... 347,841
Accountants’ Service Vote 1 81,384
Clerical Service Vote 1 ... - 107,320
Stenographers’ Service Vote 1 .. 35,849
Typists’ Service Vote 1 ... 17,978
Shroffs’ Service Vote 1 . 10,170
Quasi Clerical Service Vote 1 37,215
Department of Census and Statistics Vote 1 3,317,900



Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Head

Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

81,
81,

A ppropriation Act, No. 22 of 1952

National Savings Movement Vote 1

Government Press Vote 1

Government Press Vote 2

Government Press Vote 3

Miscellaneous Services Vole 1

Miscellaneous Services Vote 2

Miscellaneous Services Vote 8

Maiscellaneous Services Vote 4 ..

Public Service Provident Fund Vote 1

Minister of Justice Vote 1

Minister of Justice Vote 2

Attorney-General Vote 1

Liegal Draftsman, Vote 1

Public Trustee Vote 1 ...

Judicial Service Vote 1

Judicial Service Vote 2

Diastrict Courts, Vote 1 .

Courts of Bequests and \’Iaalstrates Courts Vote 1
Rural Courts Vote 1

Tiscals Vote 1

Compensation Claims and Compensation Tribunals
Vote 1

Compensation Claims and Compensation Tribunals
Vote 2

Debt Conciliation Boald Vote 1

Minister of Home Affairs Vote 1
Minister of Home Affairs Vote 2
Provineial Admmiastration Vote 1
Excise Department Vote 1
Excise Department Vote 2
Excise Department Vote 8
Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 1
Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 2
Government Analyst Vote 1
Zoological Gardens Vote 1
Registrar-General Vote 1
Department of Parhiamentary Elect1011s Vote 1
Department of Rural Development Vote 1
Department of Cottage Industries Vote 1
Minister of L.ands and Land Developnlent Vote 1°
Land Commissioner Vote 1 .

Liand Commussioner Vote 2
Land Settlement Department Vote 1 .
Survey Department Vote 1

. Forest Department Vote 1

Forest Department Vote 2
Forest Department Vote 3
Irmgation Department Vote 1
Irrigation Department Vote 2
Irrigation Department Vote 3

. Valuation Department Vote 1

Commissioner Agricultural Corps Vote 1
Commissioner Agricultural Corps Vote 2
Department of IL.and Development Vote 1
Department of Wild Iafe Vote 1

Minister of Agriculture and Food Vote 1

Food Commissioner (Control and Dlstubutlon) Vote 1.
Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 1 .

Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 2 .

5

Bs.

361,250
7,201,912
100
82,500
860,700
5,121,368
2,114,282
2,697,000
13,237
219,367
47,599
889,247
256,641
188,163
55,5672
82,500
2,072,384
1,700,592
1,126,736
2,729,509

64,788

5,360
50,382
512,955
1,248,000
15,853,623
2,862,291
33,010
61,510
5,991,736
100
397,945
376,695
2,619,070
299,716
3,769,823
3,112,738
449,355
1,372,165
8,118,631
612,046
8,321,930
2,913,147
100

100
7,485,347
2,400,000
9,984,270
801,450
985,574
500,000
631,335
503,586
316,672
2,117,067

161,000,000

5,477,207



Head 81,
Head 82,

Head 82,
Head 82,

Head 82,
Head 82,
Head 82,
Head 83,
Head 84,
Head 85,
Head 85,
Head 87,
Head 88,
Head 88,
Head 88,
Head 89,
Head 90,
Head 98,
Head 94,
Head 94,
Head 95,
Head 96,
Head 97,
Head 99,
Head 99,
Head 99,
Head 100,
Head 101,
Head 101,
Head 101,
Head 101,
Head 102,
Head 103,
Head 104,
Head 105,
Head 106,

Head 107,
Head 108,
Head 109,
Head 110,
Head 111,
Head 116,
Head 117,
Head 118,
Head 119,
Head 120,
Head 121,
Head 131,
Head 132,
Head 182,

A ppropriation Act, No. 22 of 1952

Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 3 ...

Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regiél

trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 1 ...

Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-

trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 2 ..

Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-

trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 3 ...

Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Reg;é:

trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 4 ...

Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-

trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 5 ...

Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-

trar of Co-operative Societies Vole 6 ...
Department of Agriculture Vote 1
Department of ¥ood Production Vote 1
Marketing Department Vote 1
Marketing Department Vote 2
Minister of Health Vote 1
Department of Health Vote 1
Department of Health Vote 2
Department of Health Vote 3
Quarantine Vote 1
Indigenous Medicine Vote 1 .
Minister of l.ocal Government Vote 1 ...
Commissioner of Local Government Vole 1
Commissioner of ILocal Government Vote 2
Department of Town and Country Planning Votle 1
Department of Elections (l.ocal Bodies) Vote 1
Local Government Service Commission Vote 1
Minister of HEducation Vote 1
Minister of Education Vote 2
Minister of Education Vote 8
Grant to the University of Ceylon Vote 1
Education Department Vote 1 .
Education Department Vote 2
Education Department Vote 3
Education Department Vote 4
Department of National Museums Vote 1
Department of Government Archivist Vote 1
Archaeological Department Vote 1
Ceylon Technical College Department Vote 1
Educational Publications Board Vote 1
Department of Examinations Vote 1 ...

Minister of Liabour Vote 1

Commissioner of Labour Vote 1 .
Department of Social Services Vote 1 ...

Minister of Commerce and Trade Vote 1
Department of Commerce Vote 1

Department of Registrar of Companies Vote 1
Government Tourist Bureau Vote 1

Department of the Rubber Commissioner Vote 1

Department of Approved and Certified Schools Votle 1

Department of Control of Imports and Exports Vote 1

Minister of Industries and Fisheries Vote 1
Department of Industries Vote 1
Department of Indusiries Vote 2

Head 133, Department of Fisheries Vote |

Head 133,
Head 139,

Department of Fisheries Vote 2
Minister of Posts and Information Vote 1

Rs.
500,000

5,846,116
1,086,200
600,000
100

100

100
16,894,669
4,050,612
628,518
992,520
209,806
84,282,031
2,998,850
963,902
1,223,602
1,053,836
147,521
1,483,039
31,055,569
314,784
1,220,899
266,342
313,599
123,002
103,396
5,800,000
4,880,739
46,819,293
45,658,197
11,288,747
421,321
212,939
1,724,985
1,880,705
44,864
1,061,667
300,107
162,004
6,986,737
18,898,216
180,196
411,358
264,661
422,794
31,000
259,513
260,049
2,959,793
1,669,010
1,580,050
309,278
180,638



Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head
Head

Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote
Vote

A ppropriation Act, No

140, Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 1

140, Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote

140, Postal and Telecommunication Services Vote 3

141, Information Department Vote 1

142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 1
142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 2 ..
142, Department of Broadcasting Vofte 3 ...
142, Department of Broadeasting Vote 4
142, Department of Broadecasting Vote 5 ..
142, Department of Broadeasting Vote 6 ...
148, Department of Meteorology Vote 1 ...
144, Minister of Transport and Works Vote 1
145, Public Works Department Vote 1

145, Public Works Department Vote 2

145, Public Works Department Vote 3 .
146, Commissionev of Motor Traffic Vote 1 ..
147, Civil Aviation Vote 1 ... .
148, Colombo Port Cominission Vote 1

149, Ports other than Colombo Vote 1

150, Coast Lights Vote 1 ...

151, Running Expenses of Salvage Scheme Vote 1
152, Basic Technical Training Institute Vote 1
158, Railway Vote 1

153, Railway Vote 2

153, Railway Vote 3

154, Klectrical Department Vote 1

SrcoND SCHEDULE

Loan Fund Expenditure

-

Ministry of Defence and External Affairs
Ministry of Finance . .
Ministry of Home Affairs

Ministry of Justice

Miunistry of Liands and Land Devclopment
Ministry of Health .
Ministry of Education ...

Ministry of Agriculture and Food

Mimistry of Industries and Fisheries
Ministry of Posts and Information
Muistry of Transport and Works

Ministry of Labour

Ministry of Loecal Government

- -

LR

i
OO W =AM U W O

ja—t
=

oy

it
w N

. 5P oF 1952

RBs.

58,390,049
230
735,000
1,165,544
2,102,015
100

24,605

100
572,500
460,000
1,463,695
373,115
6,943,380
25,067,952
24,852,920
892,335
2,542,650
16,809,601
317,272
141,422
100
340,627
83,271,344
873,920
170
12,351,601

883,647,931

-

Rs.

22,480,000
57,583,010
5,158,010
1,992,000

120,844,267

13,796,120
11,574,700
3,972,025
73,881,234
7,943,211
46,207,780
8,712,819
3,204,500

377,349,676



