PARLIAMENT OF CEYLON

1st Session 1952



Appropriation Act, No. 22 of 1952

Date of Assent: September 19, 1952

Printed on the Orders of Government and published as a Supplement to Ceylon Government Gazette Part II of September 26, 1952

Printed at the Ceylon Govt. Press, Colombo. To be purchased at the Govt. Publications Bureau, Colombo Annual Subscription (including Bills) Rs. 25, payable in advance to the Superintendent, Government Publications Bureau, Post Office Box 500, Secretariat, Colombo 1

An Act to make provision for the service of the financial year 1952-53, to authorise the payment by way of advance out of the Consolidated Fund of moneys required during that financial year for Loan Fund Expenditure, and to provide for the refund of such moneys to the Consolidated Fund.

[Date of Assent: September 19, 1952]

BE it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate and the House of Representatives of Ceylon in this present Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. This Act may be cited as the Appropriation Act, No. 22 of 1952.

Short title.

2. Without prejudice to any other law authorising any expenditure, sums not exceeding rupees eight hundred and eighty-three million six hundred and forty-seven thousand nine hundred and thirty-one in the aggregate are hereby declared to be payable out of the Consolidated Fund for the service of the financial year beginning on October 1, 1952, and ending on September 30, 1953, and the said sums may be expended as specified in the First Schedule hereto.

Appropriation for the financial year 1952-53.

3. (1) In addition to the sums mentioned in section 2, sums not exceeding rupees three hundred and seventy-seven million three hundred and forty-nine thousand six hundred and seventy-six in the aggregate are hereby declared to be payable by way of advance out of the Consolidated Fund, during the financial year referred to in that section, for Loan Fund Expenditure, and the said sums may be expended as specified in the Second Schedule hereto.

Payment from and refund to Consolidated Fund of advances for Loan Fund Expenditure.

(2) Where the total sum paid under sub-section (1) by way of advance during the financial year beginning on October 1, 1952, and ending on September 30, 1953, has not been refunded to the Consolidated Fund out of the proceeds of any loan authorised to be raised under any written law, that sum or so much thereof as has not been so refunded shall be, and is hereby declared to be, chargeable as if it were expenditure out of the Consolidated Fund for the service of the financial year beginning on October 1, 1957, and ending on September 30, 1958, in addition to any other sums that may by law be payable, or may by any written law hereafter enacted be declared to be payable, for the service of that financial year.

FIRST SCHEDULE

Sums payable for the General Services

			Rs.
77 7	1 Ti Traditara de Carrera Carrera Vaha 1		
Head	1, His Excellency the Governor-General Vote 1		408,187
Head	2, Prime Minister Vote 1	• • •	273,234 $811,871$
Head	3, Supreme Court Vote 1	• •	88,988
$egin{array}{c} \mathbf{Head} \end{array}$	4, Cabinet Office Vote 1 5, Senate Vote 1		416,103
Head	6, House of Representatives Vote 1	• • •	1,196,512
Head	7, Judicial Service Commission Vote 1		71,372
\mathbf{Head}	8, Public Service Commission Vote 1	• •	169,071
Head	9, Audit Office Vote 1		1,955,528
Head	10, Offices of the Leader of the House of Representati		2,000,020
22000	and Chief Government Whip Vote 1		32,847
\mathbf{Head}	12, Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 1	•••	601,382
$\overline{\mathrm{Head}}$	12, Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 2	•••	60,000
Head	12, Minister of Defence and External Affairs Vote 3		30,000
\mathbf{Head}	13, Ceylon Defence Vote 1	••	11,618,451
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{e}\mathbf{a}\mathbf{d}$	13, Ceylon Defence Vote 2		3,375,968
\mathbf{Head}	13, Ceylon Defence Vote 3		4,259,095
\mathbf{Head}	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 1	• •	581,752
\mathbf{Head}	14, Department of External Affans Abroad Vote 2	• •	196,783
Head	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 3		66,848
\mathbf{Head}	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 4		633,413
\mathbf{Head}	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 5	• • •	212,228
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{ead}$	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 6	•••	198,288
Head	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 7		170,318
Head	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 8	• • •	195,927
Head	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 9	• • •	195,558
Head	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 10	• • •	269,573
Head	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 11	•	204,837
Head	14, Department of External Affairs Abroad Vote 12	• • •	660,250
Head	15, Police Vote 1	• • •	18,688,026
Head	15, Police Vote 2 16, Immigration and Emigration Department Vote 1		300,600
$egin{array}{c} \mathbf{Head} \end{array}$	17, Department for Registration of Indian and Pakis	···	352,662
rreau	Desidents Wets 1		2,137,838
\mathbf{Head}	19 Minister of Finance Vote 1	• • •	229,080
Head	20 Transum Vata 1	• • •	1,847,826
\mathbf{Head}	20, Treasury Vote 2	•	110
Head	21, Pensions Vote 1	••	16,847,578
\mathbf{Head}	22, Public Debt Vote 1	• • • •	25,600
Head	23, Loan Board Vote 1		22,671
Head	24, Government Stores Vote 1		1,079,748
\mathbf{Head}	24, Government Stores Vote 2		100
\mathbf{Head}	24, Government Stores Vote 3	• • •	100
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{e}\mathbf{a}\mathbf{d}$	25, Department of Income Tax, Estate Duty and Sta	mps	
	Vote 1	•••	2,358,137
\mathbf{Head}	26, Customs Vote 1		2,965,323
\mathbf{Head}	27, Widows' and Orphans' Pension Office Vote 1	• • •	151,792
\mathbf{Head}	28, Civil Service Vote 1	• • •	347,841
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{e}\mathbf{a}\mathbf{d}$	29, Accountants' Service Vote 1	• • •	81,384
\mathbf{Head}	30, Clerical Service Vote 1	• • •	107,320
Head	31, Stenographers' Service Vote 1		35,849
\mathbf{Head}	32, Typists' Service Vote 1	• • •	17,978
$\operatorname{\underline{Head}}$	33, Shroffs' Service Vote 1	• • •	10,170
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{ead}$	34, Quasi Clerical Service Vote 1	•••	37,215
Head	35, Department of Census and Statistics Vote 1	• • •	3,317,900

			Rs.
Head	36,	National Savings Movement Vote 1	3 61,250
Head		Government Press Vote 1	7,201,912
Head		Government Press Vote 2	100
\mathbf{Head}	37,	Government Press Vote 3	82,500
\mathbf{H} ead	38,	Miscellaneous Services Vote 1	860,700
Head	38,	Miscellaneous Services Vote 2	5,121,368
\mathbf{Head}	38,	Miscellaneous Services Vote 3	2,114,282
\mathbf{Head}	38,	Miscellaneous Services Vote 4	2,697,000
\mathbf{Head}	39,	Public Service Provident Fund Vote 1	13,237
\mathbf{Head}	4 3,	Minister of Justice Vote 1	219,367
Head	4 3,	Minister of Justice Vote 2	47,599
\mathbf{Head}		Attorney-General Vote 1	889,247
\mathbf{Head}	4 5,	Legal Draftsman Vote 1	256,641
\mathbf{Head}	46,	Public Trustee Vote 1	188,163
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{e}\mathbf{a}\mathbf{d}$	47,	Judicial Service Vote 1	55,572
\mathbf{Head}	47,	Judicial Service Vote 2	32,500
\mathbf{Head}	48,	District Courts, Vote 1	2,072,384
Head	49,	Courts of Requests and Magistrates' Courts Vote 1 .	1,700,592
Head	50,	Rural Courts Vote 1	1,126,736
\mathbf{Head}	51,	Fiscals Vote 1	2,729,509
\mathbf{Head}	52,	Compensation Claims and Compensation Tribunals	
		Vote 1	64,788
Head	52,	Compensation Claims and Compensation Tribunals	
		Vote 2	5,86 0
\mathbf{Head}	5 3,	Debt Conciliation Board Vote 1	50,382
\mathbf{Head}	55,	Minister of Home Affairs Vote 1	512,955
\mathbf{Head}	55,	Minister of Home Affairs Vote 2	1,248,000
\mathbf{Head}	56,	Provincial Administration Vote 1	15,353,623
\mathbf{Head}	57,	Excise Department Vote 1	2,862,291
\mathbf{Head}	57,	Excise Department Vote 2	33,010
\mathbf{Head}	57,	Excise Department Vote 3	61,510
Head		Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 1	5,991,736
\mathbf{Head}	58,	Department of Prisons and Probation Vote 2	100
\mathbf{Head}	59,	Government Analyst Vote 1	397,945
\mathbf{Head}	60,	Zoological Gardens Vote 1	376,695
\mathbf{Head}		Registrar-General Vote 1	2,619,070
\mathbf{Head}	62,	Department of Parliamentary Elections Vote 1	299,716
\mathbf{Head}		Department of Rural Development Vote 1 .	3,769,823
\mathbf{Head}		Department of Cottage Industries Vote 1	3,112,738
Head		Minister of Lands and Land Development Vote 1	449,355
Head		Land Commissioner Vote 1	1,372,165
Head		Land Commissioner Vote 2	8,118,631
$\mathbf{H}\mathbf{ead}$		Land Settlement Department Vote 1	612,046
Head		Survey Department Vote 1	8,321,930
\mathbf{Head}		Forest Department Vote 1	2,913,147
\mathbf{H} ead		Forest Department Vote 2	100
\mathbf{Head}		Forest Department Vote 3	100
Head		Irrigation Department Vote 1	7,485,347
Head		Irrigation Department Vote 2	2,400,000
Head		Irrigation Department Vote 3	9,984,270
\mathbf{H} ead		Valuation Department Vote 1	801,450
Head		Commissioner Agricultural Corps Vote 1	985,574
\mathbf{Head}		Commissioner Agricultural Corps Vote 2	500,000
Head		Department of Land Development Vote 1	631,335
Head		Department of Wild Life Vote 1	503,586
Head	79,	Minister of Agriculture and Food Vote 1	316,672
Head	80,	Food Commissioner (Control and Distribution) Vote 1	2,117,067
Head	81,	Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 1	161,000,000
\mathbf{Head}	81,	Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 2	$5,\!477,\!297$

			Rs.
Head	81,	Food Commissioner (Supplies) Vote 3	500,000
\mathbf{Head}	82,	Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-	,
		trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 1	5,846,116
\mathbf{Head}	82,	Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-	• •
	·	trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 2	1,086,200
Head	82,	Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-	
•		trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 3	600,000
\mathbf{Head}	82,	Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-	
		trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 4	100
\mathbf{Head}	82,	Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-	
		trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 5	100
\mathbf{Head}	82,	Commissioner of Co-operative Development and Regis-	
hermer fil	00	trar of Co-operative Societies Vote 6	100
Head		Department of Agriculture Vote 1	16,894,669
Head		Department of Food Production Vote 1	4,050,612
Head		Marketing Department Vote 1	628,518
Head		Marketing Department Vote 2	992,520
Head		Minister of Health Vote 1	209,806
\mathbf{Head}		Department of Health Vote 1	84,282,031
\mathbf{Head}		Department of Health Vote 2	2,993,850
\mathbf{Head}		Department of Health Vote 3	963,902
\mathbf{Head}		Quarantine Vote 1	1,223,602
\mathbf{Head}		Indigenous Medicine Vote 1	1,053,836
\mathbf{Head}	93,	Minister of Local Government Vote 1	147,521
\mathbf{Head}		Commissioner of Local Government Vote 1 .	1,483,039
\mathbf{Head}	94,	Commissioner of Local Government Vote 2	31,055,569
\mathbf{Head}	95,	Department of Town and Country Planning Vote 1 .	314,784
\mathbf{Head}	96,	Department of Elections (Local Bodies) Vote 1 .	$1,\!220,\!899$
${f Head}$	97,	Local Government Service Commission Vote 1 .	266,342
\mathbf{Head}	99,	Minister of Education Vote 1	313,599
\mathbf{Head}	99,	Minister of Education Vote 2	123,002
Head		Minister of Education Vote 3	103,396
		Grant to the University of Ceylon Vote 1	5,800,000
		Education Department Vote 1	, ,
		Education Department Vote 2	
Head	101,	Education Department Vote 3	45,658,197
		Education Department Vote 4	$11,\!283,\!747$
\mathbf{Head}	102,	Department of National Museums Vote 1	421,321
\mathbf{Head}	103,	Department of Government Archivist Vote 1	212,939
Head	104,	Archaeological Department Vote 1	1,724,985
\mathbf{Head}	105,	Ceylon Technical College Department Vote 1	1,380,705
		Educational Publications Board Vote 1	44,864
		Department of Examinations Vote 1	1,061,667
		Department of Approved and Certified Schools Vote 1	300,107
		Minister of Labour Vote 1	162,004
		Commissioner of Labour Vote 1	6,986,737
		Department of Social Services Vote 1	13,898,216
		Minister of Commerce and Trade Vote 1	180,196
		Department of Commerce Vote 1	411,358
		Department of Registrar of Companies Vote 1 .	264,661
		Government Tourist Bureau Vote 1	422,794
		Department of the Rubber Commissioner Vote 1 .	31,000
		Department of Control of Imports and Exports Vote 1	259,513
		Minister of Industries and Fisheries Vote 1	260,049
		Department of Industries Vote 1	2,959,793
		Department of Industries Vote 2	1,669,010
		Department of Fisheries Vote 1	1,580,050
		Donautra and of Trahaman Nata 9	309,278
		Maintenance Dunker and Technology Make 1	180,638
-LOAU	± 00 ,	Minister of Posts and Information vote 1	100,000

		Rs.
Head 140, Postal and Telecommunication Services	Vote 1	38,390,049
Head 140, Postal and Telecommunication Services		230
Head 140, Postal and Telecommunication Services		735,000
Head 141, Information Department Vote 1		1,165,544
Head 142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 1		2,102,015
Head 142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 2.		100
Head 142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 3.		24,605
Head 142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 4.	• •	100
Head 142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 5		572 ,500
Head 142, Department of Broadcasting Vote 6.		460,000
Head 143, Department of Meteorology Vote 1 .		1,463,695
Head 144, Minister of Transport and Works Vote	1 .	373,115
Head 145, Public Works Department Vote 1	••	6,943,380
TT 1 448 TO 11' TIT 1 TO . to TIT 1 O	••	25,067,952
Head 145, Public Works Department Vote 3 .		24,852,920
Head 146, Commissioner of Motor Traffic Vote 1.	-	892,335
Head 147, Civil Aviation Vote 1		2,542,650
Head 148, Colombo Port Commission Vote 1 .	• •	16,809,601
Head 149, Ports other than Colombo Vote 1 .		317,272
Head 150, Coast Lights Vote 1		141,422
Head 151, Running Expenses of Salvage Scheme	Vote 1	100
Head 152, Basic Technical Training Institute Vot	e 1	340,627
Head 153, Railway Vote 1		83,271,344
Head 153, Railway Vote 2	••	873,920
Head 153, Railway Vote 3	••	170
Head 154, Electrical Department Vote 1	•••	12,351,601
	-	883,647,931
	-	*=
SECOND SCHEDULE		
Loan Fund Expenditu	ıre	
		Rs.
Vote 1, Ministry of Defence and External Affairs	š	22,480,000
Vote 2, Ministry of Finance	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	57,583,010
Vote 3, Ministry of Home Affairs .		5,158,010
NT - L . A . T. Miller - Lung - C . Tanakina	•••	1,992,000
Vote 5, Ministry of Lands and Land Developme	ent	120,844,267
Vote 6, Ministry of Health		13,796,12 0
Vote 7, Ministry of Education	••	11,574,700
Vote 8, Ministry of Agriculture and Food .		3,972,025
Vote O Municipal of Industries and Fightages	•••	73,881,234
Vote 10, Ministry of Posts and Information .	••	7,943,211
Vote 11, Mmistry of Transport and Works .	••	46,207,780
Vote 12, Ministry of Labour	•••	8,712,819
Vote 12 Wington of Least Government	••	3,204,500
	-	000 040 000
		377,349,676